

DAVE YOST
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS
State Solicitor
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
JASON D. MANION
Deputy Solicitors
Office of the Attorney General of Ohio
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for amici States

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON**

STATE OF OREGON, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**ALEX AZAR, in official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services,
et al.,**

Defendants.

6:19-cv-00317-MC (Lead case)

6:19-cv-00318-MC (Trailing case)

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF FILED BY
THE STATES OF OHIO,
ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY
(by and through its Governor),
LOUISIANA, MISSOURI,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, and TEXAS
SUPPORTING UNITED STATES
IN OPPOSING A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 and 5
U.S.C. § 705

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST 1
ARGUMENT 3
 I. The new regulations better promote Title X’s mission by separating the controversy
 over abortion from the consensus support for funding family-planning services. 3
 A. The new regulations largely restore the regulatory scheme that the Supreme Court
 upheld as a valid implementation of Title X in *Rust v. Sullivan*. 4
 B. Strictly segregating Title X funds and abortion is critical for preserving public
 support for the otherwise-popular program, and for reflecting the values and policy
 preferences of millions of Americans coast to coast. 8
 II. Any potential injunction should be limited to Oregon and the other plaintiff States—it
 should not be imposed on the *amici* States. 17
CONCLUSION 21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	21
<i>Doe v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 17
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	1, 4
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	14
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	3, 9, 15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	9, 10
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	14
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	3, 9, 15
<i>Natl. Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Utah v. Herbert</i> , 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , No. 16-4027, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 7200 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	1, 9, 10, 15

Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee,
862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017) 11

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) 10

Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Anderson,
882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018) 11

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 14

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991) *passim*

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 12

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 2, 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 4

20 U.S.C. § 954(d)(1) 14

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 1, 4, 7, 12

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 35-196.02 16

Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1602 17

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 25.5-3-106 16

Consolidated Appropriations Act,
2017 Pub. L. No. 115-31, §§ 613–14, 131 Stat. 135, 372 (2017) 3

Family Planning Services and Population Research Act of 1970,
Pub. L. 91-572 § 6(c), 84 Stat. 1504, 1508 (1970) 4

Ind. Code Ann. § 5-22-17-5.5 17

Iowa Code Ann. § 217.41B 16

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-103b 15

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.715 16

La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.6 16

La. Rev. Stat. § 49:200.51 17

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 400.109a 16

Miss. Code. Ann. § 41-41-91 16

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 188.205 16

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 143C-6-5.5 16

Ohio Rev. Code § 5101.56 16

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 32.005 16

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 20.927 16

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 253.07(5) 17

Wis. Stat. § 253.07(5)(a) 16

Other Authorities

42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(5)(i-ii) (July 3, 2000) 5

42 C.F.R. § 59.15 7

53 Fed. Reg. 2922 (Feb. 2, 1988) 5

58 Fed. Reg. 7462 (Feb. 5, 1993) 5

65 Fed. Reg. 41,270 (Jul. 3, 2000) 6

83 Fed. Reg. 25,502 (June 1, 2018) 6

84 Fed. Reg. 7714 (Mar. 4, 2019) passim

“Fungibility”: The Argument at the Center of a 40-Year Campaign to
Undermine Reproductive Health and Rights at [www.guttmacher.org/gpr/
2016/10/fungibility-argument-center-40-year-campaign-undermine-
reproductive-health-and-rights](http://www.guttmacher.org/gpr/2016/10/fungibility-argument-center-40-year-campaign-undermine-reproductive-health-and-rights) 11

Title X Family Planning Directory at <https://www.hhs.gov/opa/sites/default/files/Title-X-Family-Planning-Directory-December2018.pdf> (last visited April 4, 2019) 15

Title X Family Planning Directory at <https://www.hhs.gov/opa/sites/default/files/Title-X-Family-Planning-Directory-December2018.pdf> (last visited April 4, 2019) 16

Title X Family Planning Service Grants Award by State at <https://www.hhs.gov/opa/grants-and-funding/recent-grant-awards/index.html> (last visited April 4, 2019) 15

Title X Family Planning Service Grants Award by State at <https://www.hhs.gov/opa/grants-and-funding/recent-grant-awards/index.html> (last visited April 4, 2019) 16

“Fungibility”: The Argument at the Center of a 40-Year Campaign to Undermine Reproductive Health and Rights at www.guttmacher.org/gpr/2016/10/fungibility-argument-center-40-year-campaign-undermine-reproductive-health-and-rights 11

Samuel L. Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017) 2, 18
